“Other financial instruments measured at amortised cost”, while the liabilities are presented in the item “Other liabilities”.

With the exception of the aforementioned items of other financial assets and liabilities, there were no changes arising

from changes in classification or changes in measurement of financial instruments.

The following table presents a reconciliation of impairment allowances estimated in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31

December 2017 with the amount of impairment allowances estimated in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

Changes in impairment allowances estimated in accordance with IFRS 9 arise from a change in the classification of

financial assets between the categories of financial assets measured at amortised cost and at fair value, as well as from

the remeasurement of impairment allowances reflecting the requirements of the model of expected credit losses (IFRS

7.42P).

Category of assets

Amount of allowance

per IAS 39 – as at

 31 December 2017

Change due to

change in

classification

Change due to

change in

measurement

Amount of

allowance per

IFRS 9 – as at

 1 January 2018

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) / Financial

assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Loans granted 3 683 (3 683) - -

Trade receivables  47  -  17  64

Total 3 730 (3 683) 17 64

Available-for-sale assets (IAS 39) / Financial

assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income (IFRS 9)

Available-for-sale financial assets  691  (691)  - -

Total  691  (691)  - -

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers

The Group applied IFRS 15 from 1 January 2018, pursuant to paragraph C3 (b) and C7 – retrospectively, with joint effect of

the first application of the standard as an adjustment of the opening balance of retained earnings in 2018.

Selected accounting policy

In accordance with IFRS 15, as at 1 January 2018 the Group recognises revenue from contracts with customers when a

Group entity satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised good or service to a customer, which is when

the customer obtains control of that asset, i.e. the ability to direct the use of, and obtain substantially all of the remaining

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents  478 95 22 14 3

Loans granted to joint ventures 3 889 1 117 - - -

Other financial assets  547 119 - 22 2

Derivatives * (12) (70) - - -

Trade payables (604) (105) (45) (18) -

Borrowings  (7 043) (1 992) (26) - -

Other financial liabilities (8) (1) (1) - -

*Transactions on the commodities and interest rate markets which are denominated in USD and translated to PLN at the exchange rate as at the

end of the reporting period are presented in the item “derivatives”, in the column “USD million”, while the column “total PLN  million” also includes

the fair value of derivatives on the currency market which are denominated solely in PLN.

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group   61/109

Consolidated financial statements for 2018   Translation from the original Polish version

The sensitivity analysis of the Group to currency risk as at 31 December of each year is presented in the tables below:

2018
Value at risk

Carrying

amount

31.12.2018

Change in the USD/PLN exchange rate
Change in the EUR/PLN

exchange rate

Change in the CAD/PLN

exchange rate

Change in the GBP/PLN

exchange rate

4.27 (+13%) 3.24 (-14%) 4.68 (+9%) 3.99 (-7%) 3.15 (+14%) 2.42 (-12%) 5.47 (+14%) 4.23 (-12%)

Financial assets and liabilities
profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss

[PLN million] [PLN million]

Shares 4 526 - - - - - - - - - -

Trade receivables  690 961 59  (61) - 9 (7) 3 (3) - -

Cash and cash equivalents  819 957 64 - (67) - 7 (6) 2 (2) 13 (10)

Loans granted to joint ventures 5 199 5 199 567 - (589) - - - - - - -

Other financial assets  429 1 004 38 - (39) - - - 7 (6) 2 (2)

Derivatives 416 416 (19) (156) 7 327 (8) 7 - - - -

Trade payables (649) (2 224) (43) - 44 - (16) 13 (4) 4 (1) 1

Borrowings  (7 830) (7 949) (835) - 864 - (12) 10 - - - -

Other financial liabilities (56) (147) (3) - 3 - - - - - (3) 3

Impact on profit or loss (172)  162  (20) 17 8 (7) 11 (8)

Impact on other comprehensive income  (156)  327

2017
Value at risk

Carrying

amount

31.12.2017

Change in the USD/PLN exchange rate
Change in the EUR/PLN

exchange rate

Change in the CAD/PLN

exchange rate

Change in the GBP/PLN

exchange rate

4.00 (+15%) 2.99 (-14%) 4.58 (+10%) 3.87 (-7%) 3.16 (+14%) 2.44 (-12%) 5.39 (+15%) 4.15 (-12%)

Financial assets and liabilities
profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss

[PLN million] [PLN million]

Shares 6 614 - - - - - - 1 (1) - -

Trade receivables 1 100 1 522 110 - (104) - 9 (7) 5 (4) 4 (3)

Cash and cash equivalents  478 586 40 - (38) - 7 (5) 4 (4) 2 (1)

Loans granted to joint ventures 3 889 3 889 467 - (442) - - - - - - -

Other financial assets  547 1 027 57 - (54) - - - 7 (6) 1 (1)

Derivatives (12) (12) 50 (238) (24) 181 (4) 4 - - - -

Trade payables (604) (1 995) (44) - 41 - (15) 11 (6) 5 - -

Borrowings  (7 043) (7 156) (833) - 789 - (9) 6 - - - -

Other financial liabilities (8) (160) (1) - 1 - - - - - - -

Impact on profit or loss (154)  169  (12) 9 11 (10) 7 (5)

Impact on other comprehensive income  (238)  181

In order to determine the potential movements in the USD/PLN, EUR/PLN, CAD/PLN and GBP/PLN exchange rates for sensitivity analysis purposes, the Black-Scholes model (the geometrical Brownian

motion) was used.

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group   62/109

Consolidated financial statements for 2018   Translation from the original Polish version

Note 7.5.1.4 Interest rate risk

In 2018 the Group was exposed to the risk of changes in interest rates due to loans granted to joint ventures, investing

cash and using borrowings.

Positions with variable interest rates expose the Group to the risk of changes in cash flow from a given position as a